# OP \$140.00 85285033

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM447934

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		10/16/2017	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GreatCall, Inc.		
Street Address:	10935 Vista Sorrento Pkwy., Suite 200		
City:	San Diego		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92130		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85285033	CONNECTED, SAFE & HEALTHY
Serial Number:	85041186	5STAR
Serial Number:	85236678	MEDCOACH
Serial Number:	85112499	PEOPLE YOU CAN COUNT ON
Serial Number:	85229305	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3035714321

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3035714000

**Email:** denverteas@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas D. Franklin

Address Line 1: 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 600 Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	092676-0790673
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas D. Franklin
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas D Franklin/
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006186 FRAME: 0420

900425726

source=SVB Trademark Release Reel\_Frame 45370612#page1.tif source=SVB Trademark Release Reel\_Frame 45370612#page2.tif source=SVB Trademark Release Reel\_Frame 45370612#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006186 FRAME: 0421

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of October 16, 2017 ("Effective Date") by Silicon Valley Bank, with a place of business located at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054 ("Assignee"), in favor of GreatCall, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its chief executive office and principal place of business located at 10935 Vista Sorrento Pkwy., Suite 200, San Diego, California 92130 ("Assignor"). All defined terms used in this Release, but not defined in this Release, shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

**WHEREAS**, Assignor and Assignee entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2007, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2007, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Assignor granted to Assignee a continuing security interest in and first priority lien on, and pledged and mortgaged to Assignee, all of the following: (a) certain Patents, and (b) the items set forth on Schedule A (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on May 9, 2011 at Reel/Frame 4537/0612; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Assignee.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignee hereby (i) terminates the Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels, and releases any and all liens, security interests, pledges, and mortgages it may in, to, or against the Trademark Collateral, and (iii) assigns to Assignor all of Assignee's right, title, and interest (if any) in and to the Trademark Collateral.

Assignee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; and (ii) none of the Trademark Collateral has been granted, assigned, transferred, conveyed, or set over to Assignee or licensed or otherwise encumbered by Assignee.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name: RAJ MOREY

Title: Director

TRADEMARK REEL: 006186 FRAME: 0423

# SCHEDULE A

	Serial/Registration	
Description	No.	File Date
CONNECTED SAFE AND HEALTHY	85285033	04/04/11
5STAR	85041186	05/18/10
5STAR PERSONAL SECURITY	85236759	02/08/11
MEDCOACH	85236678	02/08/11
PEOPLE YOU CAN COUNT ON	85112499	08/20/10
DESIGN MARK	85229305	01/28/11
PROSPERITY	85046651	05/24/10
DCOACH	85037785	05/13/10
GREATCALL	78777500	12/20/05
JITTERBUG	78686012	08/04/05
COMPLETECARE	77688796	03/11/09
JITTERBUG LIVENURSE	77619988	11/21/08
SIMPLICITY FOR EVERYONE	77689793	03/12/09
SIMPLICITY FOR EVERYONE	77689785	03/12/09
JITTERBUG LIVENURSE	77619991	11/21/08
GREATCALL	77187340	05/22/07